MINUTES OF TORCH LAKE TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING OF FEBRUARY 19, 2008, TOWNSHIP HALL, EASTPORT

Present:  Leech, Schultz, Spencer, Parker,  Martel                     Audience: 12 +/-

Absent:  None

1. Call to order was made at 7:30 p.m. by Supervisor Spencer who led the pledge to the flag.

2. Minutes were approved as follows:  meeting of Jan. 17 with a motion by Schultz; meeting of Jan. 29 with a motion by Parker with a correction to show Martel was present; meeting of Feb. 5 with a motion by Spencer; and meeting of Feb. 14 with a motion by Spencer.  Each motion was seconded and passed 5-0.

3. Correspondence: Letter from Mr. J. Adair, Risk Control Representative, dated Jan. 23; e-mail of Jan. 29 from Heidi Lang, Soil Erosion Officer.

4. Agenda content was approved by motion of Parker, modified to add 8. k. CSB change orders and 8. l. Rescheduling of March 4 special board meeting.  Motion was seconded and passed 5-0.

5. Citizen comment: none.

6. Consent Agenda was approved by motion of Schultz, which was seconded and passed 5-0.

7. Information Items:  a. Planning Commission report by Parker; b. Antrim Co. Planning Commission report by Martel; c. proposed update of Recreation Plan by Spencer; d. reminder by Spencer of MTA Chapter meeting Feb. 26 at Forest Home, proposed rescheduling of March 4 budget workshop, and next regular monthly meeting March 18.

8. Discussion/Action Items:  a.  Petition for a Special Assessment District to pave part of Nichols Rd. was discussed with no action.  b. Motion by Spencer to accept the recommendation of the EMS Director to hire Brittany Pharo as an EMT on condition that she sign the Notification to Job Applicants form was seconded and passed 5-0.  c.  Motion by Schultz that the Agreement for Professional Services of Assessor between Patrick Suboski and Torch Lake Twp. be approved with compensation of $25,000 per year for a two year period beginning May 1, 2008 and ending April 30, 2010 and terms as stated therein was seconded and passed 5-0.   d.  Salary resolutions for the 2008-2009 fiscal year to be effective April 1, 2008 were approved as follows and will be presented to the Township electors at the Annual Meeting March 22:  $15,701 for office of Supervisor by motion of Spencer, $16,675 for Office of Clerk by motion of Leech, $19,095 for Office of Treasurer by motion of Parker, and $3182 for Office of Trustee by motion of Spencer.  Each Resolution represents a 2.3% cost of living increase over the 2007-2008 fiscal year salaries and was seconded and passed 5-0 by roll call vote.  e.  The proposed 2008-2009 Pay Schedule recommended by the Salary Advisory Committee was discussed with no action other than to revise the EMT shift pay to $87.96 and the MFR shift pay to 73.68.  f.  Resolution to transfer $90,000 from the EMS 2007-2008 budget and $580,000 from the Fire District 2007-2008 budget into the General Fund 2007-2008 budget was approved by motion of Spencer and was seconded and passed 5-0 by roll call vote.  This represents $70,000 from EMS Capital Outlay – Buildings, $20,000 from EMS Capital Outlay – Office Equipment, $540,000 from Fire District Capital Outlay – Buildings and $40,000 from Fire District Capital Outlay – Office Equipment which had been reserved for the new CSB building whose costs are being expensed from the General Fund.  Motion by Spencer, seconded and passed 5-0 by roll call vote, to amend the Fire District 2007-2008 fiscal year budget by moving $43,436 from Fund Equity to Capital Outlay for Vehicles, 206 336 981.  g.  Motion by Parker, seconded and passed 5-0 by roll call vote, to approve the Installment Purchase Agreement as prepared by Thrun Law Firm between Mercy Sales, Inc., Torch Lake Twp., and Alden State Bank dated March 5, 2008 in the amount of $99,689 at the interest rate of 4.50% for the purchase of one ambulance, a Marque Type I body on Ford F350 chassis and related equipment.  h.  Communication tower for Internet and emergency services was discussed with no action.  A motion by Martel to accept the proposal from COLI died for lack of a second.  More information is needed before making a decision.  i.  The Soil Conservation District has withdrawn their request for grant participation.  j.   A sign for the new CSB was discussed with no action.  k.  Change orders for the new CSB were reviewed.  Parker moved to approve 5 clocks, 6 switches and floor box totaling $4245, Schultz moved to approve Security Lock System at cost of $4437, Parker moved to approve decon sink at $1380, Schultz moved to approve $457 for 2 ceiling mount sensors.  Each motion was seconded and passed 5-0.  There was no action on tower and coaxial cable, 36 2x2 lens fixtures were not approved, dual operation remotes, bay door photo cells and masonry dumpster enclosure were not approved pending more information.  l.  The March 4 budget workshop was rescheduled to March 12 at 7:00 p. m. 

9. Board comment:  Schultz still working with Central Lake and Elk Rapids Schools re their summer tax collection.  Spencer will pursue an open house for the new CSB and setting of the time capsule for May 24.  

10. Citizen comment:  E. Knoechel inquired re water management at new CSB and commented on increase of assessor’s salary compared to other personnel increases.  W. Laakko noted the board had authorized the supervisor to make CSB construction decisions when time was of the essence.

The meeting adjourned at 11:00 p.m.  These minutes are subject to approval at the next regular board meeting. 

Doris Leech

Township Clerk

Page 2 of Minutes of Torch Lake Township Board Meeting of Feb. 19, 2008

